

To be Argued by:
WILLIAM T. O'CONNELL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00192
New York County Clerk's Index No. 805224/21
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2023-03239

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JAMES KNIGHT, as Administrator of The Estate of PAMELA J. KNIGHT,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

AMSTERDAM NURSING HOME CORP. and THE NEW YORK
AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,

Defendants,

– and –

DEWITT REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, INC.
d/b/a Upper East Side Rehabilitation and Nursing Center,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

GOLDBERG SEGALLA, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
50 Main Street, Suite 425
White Plains, New York 10606
Tel.: (914) 798-5465
Fax: (914) 798-5401
woconnell@goldbergsegalla.com

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

-----X
JAMES KNIGHT, as Administrator of The Estate
of PAMELA J. KNIGHT,

Index No.: 805224/2021

Plaintiff-Appellant,

App. Dkt.: APL-2022-00192

-against-

RULE 500.1(f)
DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL
and AMSTERDAM NURSING HOME CORP.,

Defendants,

-and-

DEWITT REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER,
INC. d/b/a UPPER EAST SIDE REHABILITATION
and NURSING CENTER,

Defendant-Respondent.
-----X

Pursuant to Rule 500.1(f) of the Rules of Practice of the New York Court of Appeals, Defendant-Appellant, DEWITT REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, INC. d/b/a UPPER EAST SIDE REHABILITATION and NURSING CENTER, makes the following disclosure:

1. Dewitt is a New York corporation with no parent, subsidiary or affiliate corporation.

Dated: White Plains, New York
February 13, 2024

GOLDBERG SEGALLA, LLP



William T. O'Connell, Esq.

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Introduction	7
B. The Decisions of the Trial Court and the Appellate Division	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. ON A MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE UNDER CPLR 501, 510 and 511, A CONTRACTUAL FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS PRIMA FACIE VALID AND ENFORCEABLE UNLESS THE PARTY OPPOSING THE CHANGE MEETS ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE SELECTED FORUM IS UNREASONABLE, UNJUST OR OTHERWISE OBJECTIONABLE.....	12
A. The Burden of Proof On A Motion To Change Venue Under CPLR 501, 510 and 511	12
B. New York Courts Have Generally Placed The Burden Of Proof On The Plaintiff As the Challenger Of A Forum Selection Clause, Although The Defendant Bears An Initial Burden	15
C. Plaintiff’s Contrary Second Department Authorities Were Not Controlling And Were Inconsistent With <i>Caio</i>	18
D. Dewitt Made A Strong Initial Showing That The Decedent Signed the Admission Agreement	23

E.	The Second Department’s <i>Andreyeva</i> Holding Is Inconsistent With The First Department’s <i>Caio</i> Holding That Properly Places The Burden On the Party Challenging A Mandatory Forum Selection Clause	29
II.	AFTER DEWITT MADE ITS INITIAL SHOWING THAT THE DECEDENT EXECUTED AN AGREEMENT WITH A FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE THAT WAS APPLICABLE AND ENFORCEABLE, PLAINTIFF FAILED TO RAISE ANY FACTUAL ISSUES AS TO THE GENUINENESS OF THE DECEDENT’S SIGNATURE.....	33
III.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION MAJORITY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEWITT WAS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PROOF THAT DOCUSIGN HAD A PROTOCOL TO PREVENT FRAUD	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al-Kabyalle v. Ali</i> , 159 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2018)	35
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kingston Oil Supply Corp.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep’t 2015)	20
<i>Andreyeva v. Haym Solomon Home for the Aged, LLC</i> , (190 A.D.3d 801 (2d Dep’t 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anzalone v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 A.D.2d 238 (2d Dep’t 1983)	22
<i>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Victory Taxi Mgt.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 381 (2004)	36
<i>Bermudez v. Ruiz</i> , 185 A.D.2d 212 (1st Dep’t 1992)	20
<i>Braverman v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2015), <i>lv denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015)	16, 31, 33
<i>British W. Indies Guar.Trust Co. v Banque Internationale A Luxembourg</i> , 172 AD2d 234 (1 st Dep’t 1991)	12, 17
<i>Brooke Group v. JCH Syndicate 488</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 530 (1996)	12, 15, 16
<i>Caio v. Throgs Neck Rehabilitation & Nursing Ctr.</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1030 (1st Dep’t 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casale v. Sheepshead Nursing Rehabilitation Ctr.</i> , 131 AD3d 436 (2015)	15
<i>Choudry v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 213 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2023)	22
<i>Clarke v. American Truck & Trailer, Inc.</i> , 171 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2019)	20
<i>DeLeon v. Port Authority</i> , 306 A.D.2d 146 (1st Dep’t 2003)	27

<i>Hendricks v. Wayne Ctr. For Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 194 A.D.3d 648 (1st Dep’t 2021)	23
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Clancy</i> , 117 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep’t 2014)	26
<i>Kanterakis v. Minos Realty I, LLC</i> , 151 A.D.3d 950 (2d Dep’t 2017), <i>lv. denied</i> 30 N.Y.3d 913 (2018)	35
<i>KMK Safety Consulting, LLC v. Jeffrey M. Brown Assoc., Inc.</i> , 72 AD3d 650 (2010)	15
<i>LSPA Enter. Inc. v. Jani-King of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 31 AD3d 394 (2006)	15
<i>Molino v. Sagamore</i> , 105 AD 3d 922 (2013)	15
<i>People v Kangas</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 984 (2016)	37
<i>People v. Dunbar Contracting Co.</i> , 215 N.Y. 416 (1915)	21, 28
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 122 A.D.2d 81 (2d Dep’t 1986)	22, 28
<i>Puleo v. Shore View Ctr. For Rehabilitation & Health Care</i> , 132 A.D.3d 651, (2d Dep’t 2015)	15, 29
<i>Sherrod v. Mount Sinai St. Luke’s</i> , (204 A.D.3d 1053 (2d Dep’t 2022)	19
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S.1, 10, 92, S. Ct. 1970 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. UBS, AGI</i> , 139 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2016)	16, 23, 33
<i>Ying Jun Chen v. Lei Shi</i> , 19 A.D. 3d 407 (2d Dep’t 2005)	14
<i>Young v. Crescent Coffee, Inc.</i> , 222 A.D.3d 704, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 6313 (2d Dep’t 2023)	22, 28

Statutes & Other Authorities:

CPLR 3212.....13

CPLR 3212(b).....13

CPLR 4518(a) 26, 27

CPLR 4536..... 20, 21, 34

CPLR 4538..... 20, 21, 37

CPLR 4539(b)..... 36, 37, 38

CPLR 501..... *passim*

CPLR 510..... *passim*

CPLR 511..... *passim*

CPLR 5602(b)(1)6

N.Y. State Tech. Law § 304(2)..... 3, 37

3 Weinstein Korn & Miller, *New York Civ. Prac.* § 501.00 (2024).....13

3 Weinstein Korn & Miller, *New York Civ. Prac.* § 501.01 (2024).....13

Prince, *Richardson on Evidence* § 9-101 19, 20, 30

Prince, *Richardson on Evidence* § 9-103 (Farrell 11th ed 1995) 21, 30

UCC § 3-30737

UCC § 3-307(1)(4).....14
